I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2007 (FIRST) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 29

Introduced by:

J. V. Espaldon A. R. Unpingc Edward I.B. Ca

•••

Relative to commending and congratulating Moylan's Insurance Underwriters, Incorporated on the occasion of the 1st Annual Moylan's Health Insurance Run for Your Heart 5K Fun Run, a kick-off event for the 2007 American Cancer Society-Guam Chapter Relay for Life.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF *I* 2 *MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:

3 WHEREAS, Moylan's Insurance Underwriters, Incorporated, founded 4 in 1971 by Mr. Kurt S. Moylan, has been a provider of various lines of 5 insurance including insurance products for auto, home, life, health, business, 6 liability and bonding to the people of Guam and Micronesia; and

7 WHEREAS, for over thirty-five years, Moylan's Insurance has been a 8 valued corporate citizen giving generously to the community through 9 numerous endeavors including sponsoring youth sports teams, organizing 10 medical drives, supporting education programs, community projects and 11 island wide beautification efforts; and

WHEREAS, Moylan's Health Insurance, a subsidiary of Moylan's
Insurance Underwriters, was established in 1993 to provide affordable health

insurance products and access to quality health care to the people of Guam
and Micronesia. In its efforts to educate the community about the benefits of
healthy lifestyles, Moylan's Health Insurance has established programs and
events for its members, as well as the general public, to encourage healthy
living through better nutrition, exercise and other wellness activities; and

6 WHEREAS, since 2002, Moylan's Health Insurance has been an active participant and contributor to the annual American Cancer Society-Guam 7 8 Chapter Relay for Life, a 12-hour relay event meant to raise funds and bring greater community awareness toward the fight against cancer. To celebrate 9 their fifth consecutive year of participation, Moylan's Health Insurance is 10 coordinating and hosting "Run for Your Heart," a 5k Fun Run/Walk on 11 12 February 10, 2007, an event that will officially kick-off the 2007 American Cancer Society-Guam Chapter Relay for Life fund drive. One hundred 13 percent of the net proceeds from the Moylan's Health Insurance Run for Your 14 15 Heart 5K will be donated to the American Cancer Society-Guam Chapter; and

16 WHEREAS, the Moylan's Health Insurance Run for Your Heart 5K will 17 be an annual event that will help promote wellness and healthy living within 18 our community and raise funds to support health related organizations and 19 activities like the American Cancer Society; now therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the Executive Committee of I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na
Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the
people of Guam, commend and congratulate Moylan's Insurance
Underwriters, Incorporated on the occasion of the 1st Annual Moylan's Run
for Your Heart 5K Fun Run/Walk; and be it further

6 **RESOLVED,** that the Executive Committee of *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na* 7 *Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* encourage 8 the people of Guam to support the Moylan's Run for Your Heart 5K, along 9 with other events scheduled throughout the year that help bring awareness to 10 the community about living healthier and that benefit worthwhile 11 organizations like the American Cancer Society; and be it further

12 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive 13 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption 14 hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Kurt S. 15 Moylan, President, Moylan's Insurance Underwriters, Incorporated; to Ms. 16 Elaine Low, Executive Director, American Cancer Society-Guam Chapter; and 17 to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE DAY OF 2007.

MARK FORBES Speaker and Chairman, Executive Committee RAY TENORIO Senator and Secretary of the Legislature